

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X	
WORMWOOD CAPITAL LLC, SPQR CAPITAL	:
(CAYMAN) LIMITED, SABINE GRITTI,	:
ANDREW PIZZO and ANTOINE VERGLAS,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
KEVIN P. MULLEADY, AKEEL MITHANI,	:
JORDAN WALKER and AVERILL L. POWERS,	:
	:
Defendants,	:
	:
-and-	:
	:
PHOENIXUS AG,	:
	:
Nominal Defendant.	:
-----X	

Index No.: 656481/2020

Justice Joel M. Cohen

I.A.S. Part 53

**Mot. Seq. No. 001**

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**Kishner Miller Himes P.C.  
40 Fulton Street, 12th Floor  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 585-3425**

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
Wormwood Capital LLC, SPQR Capital (Cayman) Limited,  
Sabine Gritti, Andrew Pizzo and Antoine Verglas*

**April 19, 2021**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FORUM-RELATED BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I: .....	3
A. For <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Dismissal, Defendants Must Meet a “Heavy Burden” to Show That Multiple Factors, on Balance, Override Plaintiffs’ Choice of This Court and Favor Another Forum .....	3
B. The Applicability of Swiss Law Deserves Little Weight .....	4
1. New York Courts Frequently Apply Foreign Law as Part of their Ordinary Judicial Function .....	5
2. Defendants Fail to Show That Applying Swiss Law Will be Difficult for This Court.....	6
3. The Court Will Face Little Practical Difficulty in Applying Swiss Law Because New York Law is So Similar.....	7
C. Availability of a Litigation Forum in Switzerland, or Defendants’ (Erroneous) Assertion that Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action Arose There, Deserve Little Weight .....	9
1. New York has a Clear and Strong Interest in Adjudicating Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	9
2. The Swiss Connections Defendants Invoke Deserve Little Weight ....	12
D. Defendants’ Supposed Evidence-Gathering “Constraints” Also are Mistaken and Do Not Favor Litigation Abroad.....	14

POINT II: .....16

THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER BOTH WALKER  
AND PHOENIXUS .....16

    A.    The Court Can Exercise Long Arm Personal Jurisdiction  
          Over Walker.....16

        1.    Walker is Tied to Wrongdoing in New York as a *Co-Conspirator* .....16

        2.    Walker Also is Subject to “Transacting-Business” Long-Arm  
              Jurisdiction.....20

    B.    The Court Can Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Phoenixus.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Anagnostou v. Stifel</i> , 204 A.D.2d 61 (1st Dep’t 1994) .....	5
<i>Bewers v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 949 (1st Dep’t 1984) .....	12
<i>Chaplin v. Selznick</i> , 186 Misc. 66 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1945) .....	22
<i>Chrysler Cap. Corp. v. Century Power Corp.</i> , 778 F.Supp. 1260 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	16
<i>City of Aventura Police Officers’ Ret. Fund v. Arison</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 234 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2020) .....	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	23
<i>Dentsply Sirona Inc. v. Edge Endo, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4451033 (D.N.M. Sept. 17, 2019) .....	16
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Invs.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 65 (2006).....	20
<i>EFG Bank AG v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1918627 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2018).....	15
<i>Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 192 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	4, 5
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1017 (2021).....	19
<i>Hart v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1987) .....	12
<i>HBK Master Fund L.P. v. Troika Dialog USA, Inc.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 665 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	21
<i>In re Estate of Kainer v. UBS AG</i> , 175 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	12

<i>In re Estate of Stettiner</i> , 148 A.D.3d 184 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	23
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 120 F.Supp.2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Welspun Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2174089 (S.D.N.Y. May 20. 2019) .....	22
<i>Intertec Contracting A/S v. Turner Steiner Int'l, S.A.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2004) .....	5
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Weidmann Elec. Tech. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7165949 (D. Vt. Dec. 7, 2016) .....	15
<i>Monahan v. Kenny</i> , 248 A.D. 159 (1st Dep't 1936) .....	22
<i>Neumeier v. Kuehner</i> , 43 A.D.2d 109 (1st Dep't 1973) .....	5
<i>Neuter, Ltd. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 239 A.D.2d 213 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	12
<i>Pacific All. Asia Opportunity Fund L.P. v. Kwok Ho Wan</i> , 160 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	5
<i>Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc. v. Franklyn</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 13 (1970).....	20, 21
<i>Peterson v. Spartan Indus., Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974).....	16
<i>Sea Trade Mar. Corp. v. Coutsodontis</i> , 2012 WL 3594288 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2012).....	17

*Swaney v. Acad. Bus Tours of New York, Inc.*,  
158 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dep’t 2018) ..... 4

*Thor Gallery at S. DeKalb, LLC v. Reliance Mediaworks (USA) Inc.*,  
131 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2015) ..... 4

*Wilson v. Dantas*,  
128 A.D.3d 176 (1st Dep’t 2015) ..... 11

*Yoshida Printing Co. v. Aiba*,  
213 A.D.2d 275 (1st Dep’t 1995) ..... 5

*Yousef v. Al Jazeera Media Network*,  
2018 WL 1665239 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2019) ..... 22

**STATUTES**

CPLR § 302(a) ..... 16

CPLR § 302(a)(1) ..... 20

CPLR § 327(a) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 N.Y. Jur. 2d Business Relationships § 1209 ..... 21
